Document No. 21-0907-033
MEDfx
HL7 Interface Specification
Introduction
The MEDfx HL7 interface allows for:
• The export of patient demographic and appointment information from MEDfx to third-party software
packages
• The import of billing information from third-party software packages to MEDfx
The specification is based on HL7 v2.3.
Message Types
The MEDfx HL7 interface supports the following message types:
Message type code Message type description
 tneitap retsigeR 40A
 noitamrofni tneitap etadpU 80A
 tneitap egreM 81A
 renoititcarp ffats ,elif retsaM 20M
 noitcasnart laicnanif liateD 30P
 tnemtnioppa ddA 21S
S13, S14 Update appointment information
S15, S22 Remove appointment
 tnemtnioppa dessiM 62S
 nalp ecnarusni ,elif retsaM 2QZ
Message Formats
The following describes the segments that make up each message type – with repeating segments in brackets:
Message type code Segments
A04, A08 MSH-EVN-PID-[IN1]-[ROL]
MEDfx HL7 Specification
Page 2 of 23
Document No. 21-0907-033
M02 MSH-MFI-MFE-PRA-STF
P03 MSH-EVN-PID-[PV1-FT1]
S12, S13, S14, S15, S22 MSH-SCH-PID-RGS-AIP-[AIP]
ZQ2 MSH-MFI-MFE-ZPL
Supported HL7 Segments
Each of the message types listed above requires a set of data segments. The elements of the data segments and
their relationship to MEDfx data are described below.
For messages sent from MEDfx, the Outbound column under Usage indicates whether a sequence is:
“M” for mandatory data elements
“O” for optional data elements (i.e. reported if available in MEDfx)
“X” for excluded data elements (i.e. data that is never included in an outgoing message)
For messages sent to MEDfx, the Inbound column under Usage indicates whether a sequence is:
“M” for mandatory data elements
“X” for excluded data elements (i.e. data that is not manipulated or stored by MEDfx)
AIP Segment
The AIP segment is used to exchange appointment personal resource information. An AIP segment
is generated for each provider resource associated with the appointment. Below is a sample AIP
segment along with a description of the format of the segment.
AIP|1||1^SMITH^JOHN^S^MD
  Usage
Seq. Element name Inbound Outbound Notes
1 Set id  M Segment counter, incremental starting with 1
2 Segment action code  X Table 53
3 Personal resource id  M Composite of provider primary key and name
4 Resource role  X
5 Resource group  X
DG1 Segment
The DG1 segment is used to exchange diagnosis information. Below is a sample DG1 segment along
with a description of the format of the segment.
DG1|1||401.9^HYPERTENSION, NOS
MEDfx HL7 Specification
Page 3 of 23
Document No. 21-0907-033
  Usage
Seq. Element name Inbound Outbound Notes
1 Set id M
2 Diagnosis coding method M  Table 53
3 Diagnosis code   Table 51
4 Diagnosis description
5 Diagnosis date/time
6 Diagnosis/DRG type M  Table 52
7 Major diagnostic category   Table 118
8 Diagnostic related group   Table 55
9 DRG approval indicator
10 DRG grouper review code   Table 56
11 Outlier type   Table 83
12 Outlier days
13 Outlier cost
14 Grouper version and type
15 Diagnosis/DRG priority
16 Diagnosing clinician
17 Diagnosis classification
18 Confidential indicator   Table 228